

No. 21-692

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SGT. HAYSTINGS; JOHN E. WETZEL, SRC DOC; MIKE  
CLARK, SUPERINTENDENT ALBION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ALBERT B. KORB,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for  
the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID M. COSTIGAN  
DECHERT LLP  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL P. CORCORAN  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
michael.mcginley@dechert.com  
(202) 261-3300

*Counsel for Respondent Albert B. Korb*

JANUARY 10, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The Prison Litigation Reform Act .....	4
B. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15.....	6
C. Factual Background.....	7
D. The Decision Below .....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	12
I. The Third Circuit Faithfully Applied The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure, The PLRA’s Text, And This Court’s Precedents.....	13
A. This Court’s Precedents Make Clear that Rule 15(d) Applies to the PLRA and Allows Plaintiffs to Cure Exhaustion Defects.....	14
B. Petitioners’ Policy Arguments Are Misguided and Irrelevant .....	21
II. Petitioners’ Claimed Circuit Split Is Shallow And Overblown .....	23
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Deciding The Question Presented.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bargher v. White</i> , 928 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2019).....	5, 26
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	22
<i>Bonner v. Elizabeth Arden, Inc.</i> , 177 F.2d 703 (2d Cir. 1949) .....	17
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	5, 21
<i>Bowles v. Senderowitz</i> , 65 F. Supp. 548 (E.D. Pa. 1946) .....	17
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	20
<i>Camilla Cotton Oil Co. v. Spencer Kellogg &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 257 F.2d 162 (5th Cir. 1958).....	17
<i>Chambers v. Sood</i> , 956 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2020).....	2, 27, 28
<i>Cox v. Mayer</i> , 332 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2003).....	24, 25
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	5, 20
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	10
<i>Feldman v. L. Enft Assocs. Corp.</i> , 752 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2014).....	19

<i>Ford v. Johnson</i> , 362 F.3d 395 (7th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Garrett v. Wexford Health</i> , 938 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1611 (2020).....	11, 12, 28
<i>Goldenberg v. Murphy</i> , 108 U.S. 162 (1883).....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Seal</i> , 702 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Griffin v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of Prince Edward Cty.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964).....	7
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	20
<i>Hamlet v. Hoxie</i> , No. 18-CV-14167, 2021 WL 2384516 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 27, 2021) .....	24
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000).....	19, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Jackson v. Fong</i> , 870 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 340 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	6
<i>LaFountain v. Harry</i> , 716 F.3d 944 (6th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intel.</i> <i>&amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	15

<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mattox v. Edelman</i> , 851 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>May v. Segovia</i> , 929 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>McGore v. Wrigglesworth</i> , 114 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>McNeil v. U.S. Pub. Health Serv.</i> , No. 89 C 1822, 1991 WL 9994 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 24, 1991) .....	19
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	19
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 964 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	20
<i>Munchinski v. Wilson</i> , 694 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Northstar Fin. Advisors Inc. v. Schwab Invs.</i> , 779 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Pearson v. Sec’y Dep’t Corr.</i> , 775 F.3d 598 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	21
<i>Prasco, LLC v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Rogers v. Colorado Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 16-CV-02733-STV, 2019 WL 4464036 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2019) .....	27

<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	4, 21
<i>Scahill v. D.C.</i> , 909 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	5
<i>Smith v. Terry</i> , 491 F. App'x 81 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>T Mobile Ne. LLC v. City of Wilmington, Delaware</i> , 913 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Gadbois v. PharMerica Corp.</i> , 809 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>United States v. Reiten</i> , 313 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1963) .....	17
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) .....	12
<i>Williams v. Henagan</i> , 595 F.3d 610 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Wilson v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 838 F.2d 286 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....	21
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(B) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1915A .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	8, 15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	i, 4, 8, 15, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e) .....	23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(g) .....	4, 15, 23
42 U.S.C. § 405(g) .....	i, 1, 18

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d) 1963 advisory committee's note .....	6, 17, 22

### **Other Authorities**

6 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1474 (3d ed. 2021) .....	6
6A C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1505 (3d ed. 2021) .....	7, 17
<i>Inmate Grievance System—DC-ADM 80</i> § 1(A)(8), Pa. Dep't of Corr. (May 1, 2015), available at <a href="https://bit.ly/3rk5BTJ">https://bit.ly/3rk5BTJ</a> .....	8
